# FILED

2001 MAY -2 A 11: 14 OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

Regular Session. 2001

ENROLLED Committee Substitute for SENATE BILL NO. \_244

(By Senator Wooton et al )

PASSED \_\_\_\_\_\_ April 14, 2001

In Effect July 1, 2001 Passage

## FILED

2001 MAY -2 A 11: 17

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

#### ENROLLED

#### COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

## Senate Bill No. 244

(SENATORS WOOTON, JACKSON, KESSLER, CHAFIN, MITCHELL, ROWE, HUNTER, ROSS AND BURNETTE, original sponsors)

[Passed April 14, 2001; to take effect July 1, 2001.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section nineteen, article eighteen, chapter forty-seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the antitrust enforcement fund; and requiring funds in excess of three hundred thousand dollars to revert to the general revenue fund.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section nineteen, article eighteen, chapter forty-seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirtyone, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 18. ANTITRUST ACT; RESTRAINT OF TRADE.

§47-18-19. Antitrust enforcement fund.

### 

Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 244] 2 T : 11 A 2001 18Y - 2 All money received by the state as a result of actions by 1 2 the attorney general pursuant to this article or to the AMC. 3 federal antitrust laws shall be placed in a separate fund by 4 the state treasurer, to be known as the antitrust enforcement fund, and shall be used solely for the payment of 5 fees, costs and expenses incurred by the attorney general 6 in connection with antitrust enforcement activities and the 7 first three hundred thousand dollars in this fund shall not 8 expire at the end of each fiscal year but shall, by operation 9 of law, be automatically reappropriated from year to year 10 11 and all sums in excess of three hundred thousand dollars 12remaining in such fund shall expire at the end of each

13 fiscal year and shall revert to the general revenue fund.

3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 244

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

AAAam. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Senate. To take effect July 1, 2001. Clerk of the Senate Brun h. S. Clerk of the House of Delegates mlile resident of the Senate ..... Speaker House of Delegates SUL d. this the 157 Day of ..... ....., 2001. Governor

8 GCU 326-C

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR Date 4/25/01 Time 5:15

• 50